
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 13 December 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will meet in a Virtual 
Meeting - online at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 21 December 2021. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th 
November 2021. 
 

 
 

1 - 8 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

9 - 10 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 
A member of the public can also hand in a petition at the meeting but 
that petition should relate to something on which the body has 
powers and responsibilities. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The meeting will hear any questions from the general public in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Kirklees Armed Forces Covenant Progress Report and 
the Armed Forces Bill 2021/22 
 
The Committee will receive a report which provides: 

 An update on the work of the Kirklees Armed Forces Covenant 
Board 

 An overview of the Armed Forces Bill 2021/22 and the associated 
preparatory work being undertaken in conjunction with partners. 

 
Contact: Vina Randhawa, Democracy Manager 
 

 

 

11 - 20 

8:   Local Government Association Corporate Peer 
Challenge - Progress Report 
 
The Committee will give consideration to a progress report on 
Council activity relating to the key recommendations outlined in the 
2019 Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer 
Challenge Report. 
 
Contact: Michelle Hope, Programme Manager, Policy, Partnerships 
and Corporate Planning 
 

 

 

21 - 34 

9:   Work Programme 2021-22 
 
To give consideration to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021- 
22. 
 

Date of next meeting: 3rd February 2022. 
 

Contact:  Sheila Dykes - Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer 
 

35 - 42 



 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 9th November 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Marchington 

Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Andrew Cooper 
 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Carole Pattison 

 
 

31 Membership of Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cooper. 
 

32 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
The Chair provided updates as follows: 
(i) Public Question Time (Minute 28) 
The Operational Manager- Air Quality, Energy & Climate Change had provided a 
written response to the questions, as requested, and this had also been shared with 
Members of the Committee. 
 
(ii) Climate Emergency and Net Zero Road Map (Minute 29) 
The Air Quality Status Report had been written and submitted to DEFRA but had not 
yet been ratified. Once ratified and feedback provided an update would be provided 
to Scrutiny and the report would also be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(iii) Since the last meeting the Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel had 
undertaken a call-in, the decision for which had been published on the website. The 
report had been referred back to the Cabinet and would be considered at the 
meeting to be held on 16th November 2021. 
 

33 Interests 
During the meeting Councillor Smaje disclosed an interest, in that she was involved 
with a trust that had an asset transferred building. 
 

34 Admission of the Public 
All items
[...]
, Anti-Social Behaviour and Neighbourhood Crime, 

 Building Resilient Communities, and 

 Reducing Risk 
 
The objectives were underpinned by the following principles: 

 Prevention and Early Intervention 

 Partnership Collaboration 

 Lived Experience 

 Tackling Inequality of Outcome 

 Place Based 

 Victim Centred 
 
Beneath each objective there were a number of task groups and workstreams. The 
focus was on building on the partnership collaboration to avoid duplication, ensure 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 November 2021 
 

3 
 

best use of resources and to establish concrete implementation and action plans, 
supported by strategies. 
 
Councillor Pattison expressed a hope that the new plan would fully reflect the new 
reinvigorated partnership working and life as experienced by Kirklees’ communities. 
She was pleased to see the emphasis on the resilience of communities. She said 
that there was a need to identify the risks that communities faced and to reduce 
them. It was also necessary to look at repeat criminality and its fundamental causes 
and to reduce violence and abuse in society. The consideration of these issues in a 
cross-cutting way was welcomed. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 The focus on early intervention and prevention was very important. As a Ward 
Councillor there were concerns in respect of the response to incidents of serious 
violence, in terms of communication and being kept informed in the longer term. 
Currently it was not considered that the early intervention and prevention work 
was visible and it would be good to see this progress at grass-roots level.  
It was explained that the new duty in respect of serious violence was considered 
to provide an opportunity to embed the grass-roots approach. The concerns 
about communication and need for Ward Councillors to be kept informed would 
be taken on board and would be considere
[...]
 detail be provided to Members: 
(i) Domestic abuse figures 
(ii) Underlying detail in respect of mortality related to alcohol and drugs 
 

38 Development of Kirklees Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) 
Investment Strategy 
Noreen Abbas - Community Investment Manager presented a report which sought 
the Committee’s input in respect of the approach and work undertaken to develop a 
VCSE Investment Strategy for Kirklees,  
 
Hilary Thompson the Chair of Kirklees Third Sector Leaders, Diane Sims – 
Engagement and Communications Lead for Democracy, Helen Orlic, the external 
consultant in respect of the strategy and Vina Randhawa - Active Citizens and 
Places Manager were also in attendance to answer questions. 
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 November 2021 
 

6 
 

Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 In respect of lesser involvement from certain areas in Kirklees in the 
development of the strategy, and the potential impact of this on ownership; whilst 
this point was accepted it was believed that the engagement and events had 
been open to a wide variety of people and organisations, although perhaps the 
timing had been an issue. The engagement was still ongoing and it was 
considered that people would become more involved as interest increased and 
this would help achieve wider ownership. It had been advertised through a 
number of channels, including the Third Sector Leaders (TSL), but the difficulties 
of including smaller organisations were acknowledged in terms of capacity and 
time to take part. Feedback had been provided to keep them up to date with the 
emerging themes. 

 In relation to information on Council grant funding opportunities, this data was 
crucial and linked back to how success was measured. The data was currently 
being collated and the aim was to have all contracts and funding information 
before Christmas. In terms of the reach to
[...]
ations. Councillors 
would be briefed in advance of surveys going live and briefings had been offered 
to groups in respect of the development of the strategy to date. 

 It was suggested that ongoing involvement of Ward Councillors to ensure 
coverage across Kirklees would be helpful. 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 November 2021 
 

7 
 

 Sustainability was a key consideration and a community building support 
network could be a source of information but also of peer support; leading to the 
sector helping itself and bringing in experts or specialists as and when needed to 
increase knowledge within the group; this would become self-sustaining. 

 
RESOLVED - 
That account be taken of the points raised by the Committee in the develop the 
Kirklees Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Investment Strategy 
including: 
 
• Reach across communities. 
• Better understanding of communities and covering all demographics. 
• Communication and engagement with Ward Councillors. 
• Understanding about funding and how people can find out what available  
• Sustainability of the Strategy and actions. 
 

39 Work Programme 2021-22 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021-22. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 21st December 2021. 
 

40 Any Other Business 
The Chair reported an urgent officer delegated decision in respect of the Household 
Support Fund; this had been urgent due to the funding being needed for the 
provision of free school meals vouchers during the half term holiday.  It would be 
reported to Cabinet on 16th November 2021. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a


[...]
ations policy for social 
housing 

 Homelessness 

 Disabled facilities grants  

 Tenancy strategies (England 
only) 

 Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996 (allocation of housing 
accommodation)  

 Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996 (homelessness: England)  

 Part 1 of the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration 
Act 1996 (grants, etc for renewal of private sector housing) 

 s1 of the Homelessness Act 2002 (duty of local housing 
authority in England to formulate a homelessness strategy) 

 s150 of the Localism Act 2011 (tenancy strategies)  

 reg3 of the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England 
and Wales) Order 2002 (S.I. 2002/1860) (power of local housing 
authorities to provide assistance), so far as that regulation deals 
with the provision of financial assistance for a purpose 
corresponding to any purpose specified in s23 of the Housing 
Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 (disabled 
facilities grants: purposes). 

 

P
age 20



Page 1 of 13 

 

 
 
Name of meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee  
Date:  21 December 2021   
Title of report: LGA Corporate Peer Challenge – Progress Report 
  
Purpose of report:  
 
A progress report on Council activity relating to the key recommendations outlined in the 2019 Local 
Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge report. 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in spending or 
saving £250k or more, or to have a significant 
effect on two or more electoral wards?   

No 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward Plan 
(key decisions and private reports)? 
 

Key Decision – No 
 
Private Report/Private Appendix – No 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & name 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Rachel Spencer-Henshall, Strategic Director – 
Corporate Strategy, Commissi
[...]
going forward for supporting 
our recovery and strategic planning. The report also indicates where related programmes of work 
are also already part of the wider scrutiny work programme. 

 
2.1.5. For the reasons outlined in this paper, Officers propose that future reporting against the 2019 

LGA Peer Challenge is covered as part of reporting against the 2021/23 Council Plan, with an 
annual progress report on the LGA Peer Challenge provided to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee for information purposes. It is also proposed that Scrutiny agrees which 
work programmes related to the recommendations should be in view of the broader scrutiny 
programme of work going forward.  
 

 
 

Page 22



Page 3 of 13 

 

 
2.2 Progress against the LGA recommendations 

 
2.2.1 The LGA report provided a series of key recommendations to the Council. The following 

sections provide an update on progress against each of these recommendations since the Peer 
Challenge took place in 2019. 
 

2.2.2 Recommendation 1 - Craft and tell your story, externally and internally; and put strategic 
communications at the heart of the organisation. 
 
The LGA report said that the Council had a very good story to tell but it had not yet been well 
crafted. The report also said that we needed more corporate capacity to tell the story successfully 
so that people can align themselves to it. Since the Peer Challenge, the Council has significantly 
increased its strategic communications capacity, and developed an approach to delivering 
strategic communications during the pandemic. Internal communications have also been 
considerably strengthened through the development of the internal managers group, and 
corporate listening circles focused on our recovery from the pandemic. Going forward, the 
implementation of a longer-term Communications Strategy, which addresses both internal and 
external communications, will enable the Council to really craft and embed our story as we move 
forwar
[...]
ice responsible for delivering the actions arising from the 
peer challenge were consulted in the development of this paper. 

   
5. Next steps and timelines 

 
  Timelines and processes for reporting against the 2021/23 Council Plan are currently being 

developed as a key next step by Cabinet.  
 
6. Officer recommendations and reasons 
 

 Officers propose that future reporting against the 2019 LGA Peer Challenge is covered as 
part of reporting against the 2021/23 Council Plan, with an annual progress report on the 
LGA Peer Challenge provided to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for 
information purposes. 

 Scrutiny is asked to agree which specific elements of Council activity /work programmes 
related to the LGA recommendations (as highlighted in this paper) should be in view of 
the broader scrutiny programme of work going forward.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Page 13 of 13 

 

 
7. Cabinet Portfolio Holder’s recommendations 

 

  The Cabinet Portfolio Holder recommends that future reporting against the 2019 LGA 
peer challenge be covered as part of reporting against the 2021/23 Council Plan, with an 
annual progress report on the LGA Peer Challenge provided to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee for information purposes. 

 
8. Contact officer  

 
Michelle Hope, Programme Manager, Policy, Partnerships and Corporate Planning 
michelle.hope@kirklees.gov.uk  

 
9. Background Papers and History of Decisions 

 
OSMC: 4 November 2019 
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s32177/Peer%20Challenge.pdf  

  
Cabinet: 12 November 2019 
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=6243&Ver=4  

 
Council: 15 January 2020 
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6029&Ver=4  

  
10. Service Director responsible  

 
Andy Simcox, Service Director for Strategy and Innovation 

 

Page 33

mailto:michelle.hope@kirklees.gov.uk
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s32177/Peer%20Challenge.pdf
h
[...]
ework. 
 

The approach aims to build on the experiences of the 
pandemic and reflect the shift in thinking from cohesion to 
a broader inclusion agenda. 
 

Scheduled for Spring 2022 
 
OSMC – 15th June 2021 
Further reports to be submitted as the work progresses. 
 

5. Our Council Plan 
 

Pre-decision scrutiny in respect of the development of the 
latest version of the Council Plan. 
 

(Plan last approved by Council 20th October 2020) 

OSMC – 3rd August 2021 
Officers were asked to take account of the points made by 
Members of the Committee in working on the refresh of ‘Our 
Council Plan’ and it was requested that further information in 
respect of how the citizen’s outcome will be measured be 
provided, once the work had been further developed. 
It was noted that the draft would be submitted to the 
Corporate Scrutiny Panel for consideration, prior to 
submission to Cabinet/Council for formal adoption. 
(Informal Corporate Scrutiny Panel – 27/9/21; Cabinet – 
12/10/21; Council – 13/10/21) 

6. Climate Commission 
 
 
 

Monitor the development and establishment of the 
Climate Commission. 
 

The establishment of the Commission was agreed in 
November 2019, as one of a package of projects, further to 
the declaration of a climate emergency by the Council in 
January 2019. 
 
To include scrutiny of: 

 The Council’s ‘road map’ to achieving district-wide ‘net 
zero’ carbon emissions target by 2038. 

 Annual internal emissions reporting. 

OSMC - 28th September 2021 (Minute 29)  
Chair to be updated re road map and AQAS report 2021; to 
facilitate further consideration as appropriate. 
OSMC - 3rd December 2020 (Minute 107) 
The Committee recommended that the following points be 

considered and used to inform the development of the 

Climate Change Commission: 

1. The need for the Commission to be progressed as soon as 
possible. 

2. The adoption of a wider global perspective of action on 
climate change. 

3. The benefits of working with the Local Governmen
[...]
lished focussing on housing 
compliance.) 

Briefings: 10th December 2020 + 5th February 2021 
 

5. Risk  Briefings held approximately every 6 to 8 weeks with the 
Council’s Head of Risk 

6. Performance Reporting  Briefing: 13th September 2021 

7. Place Based Working Completion of Action Plan requested  OSMC 15th April 2021 

8. Planning Service  Briefings: 11th August and 23rd November 2021 

9. Grant Funding Distribution to 
Anchor Organisations 

Update on contract  Briefing: 12th October 2021 
Provisional – Work Programme for 2022-23 (September) 

10. WYCA Scrutiny Function Meeting with Kirklees Members of WYMCA Scrutiny 
Committees 

14th October 2021 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Kirklees Armed Forces Covenant Progress Report and the Armed Forces Bill 2021/22
	8 Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge - Progress Report
	9 Work Programme 2021-22





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 21st December 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

  
In attendance: Councillor Masood Ahmed 

Councillor Naheed Mather 
   

 
41 Membership of Committee 

All Members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

42 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th November 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

43 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

44 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public. 
 

45 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

46 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 
 

47 Kirklees Armed Forces Covenant Progress Report and the Armed Forces Bill 
2021/22 
Vina Randhawa, Democracy Manager presented a report which provided an update 
on the work of the Kirklees Armed Forces Covenant Board, and an overview of the 
Armed Forces Bill 2021 and the associated preparatory work being undertaken in 
conjunction with partners. 
 
Councillor Masood Ahmed, the Council’s Armed Forces Champion and Councillor 
Naheed Mather, the Cabinet Member for Environment and the relevant Portfolio 
Holder were in attendance.  
 
The Committee also welcomed Jim Dodds and Colin Cranswick, members of the 
Kirklees Armed Forces Covenant Board. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  21 December 2021 
 

2 
 

Vina explained that the figures set out in the report for Kirklees were based on the 
2011 Census and that updated data would be available from Spring 2022. 
 
Councillor Ahmed said that significant work had been undertaken to further develop 
the work of the partnership, with limited resources, and he thanked Vina and the 
members of the Board for their work.  He highlighted the following positive 
initiatives; Kirklees was now working towards achieving the Defence Employer 
Recognition Scheme Gold Award; the Board’s engagement with the West Yorkshire 
Good Practice Forum; and promotion of the masterclasses run by the Ministry of 
Defence in respect of Defence Transition Services and the Veteran’s Welfare 
Service. He said that the partnership was strong and productive, with around forty 
representatives of different services attending meetings, and the Action Plan was 
nearing completion. Work was ongoing to update the website and there was a wish 
to develop e-learning packages and perhaps a community directory for Kirklees. 
The Board would work with partners to try and address recognised gaps in terms of 
NHS representation. 
 
Jim Dodds and Colin Cranswick echoed Councillor Ahmed’s comments and thanked 
both him and Vina for their contributions. They commented that: 

 The Covenant was moving forward but progress was slow, in the main, due to a 
lack of resources. A Life Forces Guide had been produced in 2014 and 
distributed to all doctors’ surgeries. This needed to be updated but this could not 
be undertaken without funding. An excellent app had been developed with 
Huddersfield University, which could act as a gateway to accessing help for 
veterans, but again resources were needed to progress to production. 

 The Chair of the Board needed to have the capacity to engage with partners and 
promote the Covenant within Kirklees. 

 The meetings of the Board were very productive. 

 A number of other authorities had appointed a dedicated officer to advise on the 
implications of the Covenant and associated responsibilities. 

 It was considered that the position in Kirklees was excellent overall, but a single 
point of entry would be beneficial to avoid people being passed around the 
organisation and having to repeat information. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 The Committee expressed support for the principles of the Covenant and 
confirmed that the need to understand the particular issues affecting members 
and former members of the armed forces, and to support them, was recognised. 
Members thanked all those who had contributed to the work of the Board and 
acknowledged the positive actions and results achieved to date. 

 It was considered that the response was affected by the national position in 
terms of healthcare, education and housing provision.  

 Any individual experiencing being passed around the organisation was not 
acceptable and this should be addressed. 

 An important role of the local authority was advocating with other agencies on 
behalf of residents. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  21 December 2021 
 

3 
 

 The co-production of the Action Plan, alongside serving and former soldiers, and 
the learning being taken from their lived experience to allow them to influence 
the development of services was welcomed. 

 Councillors Smaje and Zaman undertook to assist in respect of the issue of 
health representatives on the Board. 

 In response to questions about champions within services and connections with 
Children’s Services, it was explained that a representative of Pupil Admissions 
attended the Board. There was an expectation that attendees from different 
services would disseminate information and learning from the Board back to their 
service but perhaps the champion role could be progressed to try and ensure 
this happened effectively. 

 A number of ex-services personnel regularly attended the Board; they had 
contributed to the detail of the action plan on the basis of their lived experience 
and their input was very valuable. 

 Access to services had been considered at the Corporate Scrutiny Panel, and 
consideration should be given to how service and ex-service personnel are able 
to access services in the delivery of the Council’s Access Strategy. 

 It was noted that the return in respect of the numbers of Council staff who had 
been part of the armed forces, or had some connection to them, had been quite 
poor. It was suggested that such people would make ideal champions within 
services. These points were taken on board and it was suggested that efforts 
could be made to identify and engage with members of staff with relevant 
experience and to actively involve them in this work. 

 It was noted that resourcing also covered things such as identifying like-minded 
people who were willing and able to engage, as well as finances. 

 
Resolved – 
1) That the Armed Forces Board and the officers supporting it be thanked for their 

work. 
2) That further information be provided for the Committee in respect of the 

development of the concept of Armed Forces Champions within services. 
3) That the Cabinet Member be requested to consider resourcing, particularly in 

light of the upcoming changes to legislation, to support and build on the work 
already undertaken in respect of the Armed Forces Covenant. 

 
48 Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge - Progress Report 

The Committee gave consideration to a report in relation to Council activity relating 
to the key recommendations outlined in the 2019 Local Government Association 
(LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Report. 
 
Andy Simcox, Service Director for Strategy and Innovation and Michelle Hope, 
Programme Manager, Policy, Partnerships and Corporate Planning introduced the 
report which set out the progress in respect of each of the recommendations and, 
where appropriate, the adjustment of actions in the context of the pandemic and 
recovery. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered: 

 Recommendation 6 had referred to a sharper delineation of the roles of Cabinet 
Members and senior officers; whilst the report addressed officers’ actions it did 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  21 December 2021 
 

4 
 

not give a Cabinet response. It was suggested that this could be discussed with 
the Leader of Council when he next attended the Committee. 

 In response to a comment in respect of appetite for risk and taking opportunities 
being considered on a systemic basis; this was acknowledged and it was 
suggested that opportunities should be catalogued and consideration given to 
how this informed the Council’s ambition and decision-making. This was an 
issue that could be appropriate for consideration by the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee, and this would be discussed with the Service Directors for 
Legal, Commissioning and Governance, and Finance. 

 Comments in the report in respect of the appetite for a review of the electoral 
cycle were queried, as a number of Members had supported this, and this was 
taken on board. 

 In relation to Recommendation 1, the improvements achieved in terms of 
communications were recognised and welcomed. The development of a long-
term sustainable relationships with residents was very important, both on the 
ground as well as through digital communications. There was a need to improve 
in terms of the promotion of good stories.  

 In respect of the proposals for flexibility of staff roles, it was important that front-
line staff were also included. This had been acknowledged as an important issue 
(that had arisen from the ‘listening circles’) and work was to be undertaken to 
understand the different types of frontline staff and what flexibility would mean to 
them, and to consider improvement of their working conditions. 

 The Place Standard engagement work was good but it was considered that there 
was still some confusion for residents and Councillors about place-based 
working and how all the different elements fitted together.  

 There was a need to engage with Councillors more effectively, it was important 
that, as place-based working progressed, corporate communications should 
work with Ward Councillors in respect of the activity going on in their areas. 

 The Communications Strategy was being refreshed and input from scrutiny at an 
early stage would be welcomed, alongside engagement with other stakeholders, 
partners and communities with the aim of establishing how to achieve further 
reach within communities. The comments about place-based working and 
working with Ward Councillors would also be considered within this work.  

 More councillor involvement was needed in the setting up of hubs and setting 
priorities for local areas. 

 It was considered that the recommendation in respect of strengthening the 
corporate centre linked in with place-based working; an example was given of a 
ward meeting held in respect of highways issues which had been very 
productive; this kind of initiative required support from the corporate centre. 

 The IT systems in respect of missed bins were now fully aligned and this 
indicated a good direction of travel. 

 The Corporate Parenting Board was considered to be a good example of 
improved decision-making and the extension of this approach would be 
welcomed. 

 It would be interesting to see if the decision to bring the management and 
maintenance of the Council’s housing back in-house was working effectively in 
the long-term and if the opportunities around place-based working were being 
maximised to deliver the expected outcomes. It was suggested that the 
Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel could pick up this issue. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  21 December 2021 
 

5 
 

 In respect of strengthening the corporate centre it was explained that resources 
had been put into a number of services, and this would also be considered within 
the current budget process, in order to develop capacity to deliver the ambitions 
of the Council Plan. 

 It was suggested that a report should be brought to scrutiny in respect of 
progress on the Technology Strategy. 

 There was a need to promote achievements and fully engage all Councillors. 

 In terms of the Place Standard engagement it was important that this included 
wider communities and minority communities and did not focus on ‘the usual 
suspects’. 

 To strengthen capacity consideration should be given to using peer support from 
Councillors and communities, particularly in terms of health and wellbeing and 
being an inclusive employer. 

 The benefits of working with the community alongside community leaders had 
been demonstrated during the response to the pandemic and there was 
significant learning to be taken from this process 

 It was important that the reasoning behind Recommendation 8, in respect of the 
establishment of a single Clinical Commissioning Group, did not get lost in the 
discussions about the future of health and social care. 

 
Resolved - 
1) That it be agreed that future reporting against the 2019 Peer Challenge will be 

incorporated within the reporting against the 2021/23 Council Plan, with an 
annual progress report being brought to this Committee for information and that 
different elements will be taken forward, as appropriate, by relevant Panels with 
the Chair of Scrutiny maintaining an overview. 

2) That officers take account of the comments made by the Committee in moving 
forward with the work to respond to the key recommendations raised by 2019 
Peer Challenge. 

 
49 Work Programme 2021-22 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021- 
22. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on 3rd February 2022 and the 
following items were scheduled for consideration: 
 
(i) Leader’s Priorities Update.  
(ii) Corporate Safeguarding Policy Refresh. 
 

50 Any Other Business 
The Chair reported that she had been consulted in respect of an urgent decision, 
made by Cabinet on 14th December 2021, in respect of supporting the recruitment, 
retention and valuing the contribution of social care staff in Kirklees this winter. She 
had agreed to the decision being exempt from call-in as the implementation of the 
funding was urgent but had requested that a report be presented to the Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Panel in respect of the design of an appropriate approach to 
utilising short-term funding to support the adult social care sector over the winter. 
 
 


